Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

In an important departure from current theories of causation, David Owens
proposes that coincidences have no causes, and that a cause is something which
ensures that its effects are no coincidence. In Causes and coincidences, he elucidates
the idea of a coincidence as an event which can be divided into constituent events,
the nomological antecedents of which are independent of each other. He also
suggests that causal facts can be analysed in terms of non-causal facts, including
relations of necessity. Thus, causation is defined in terms of coincidence, and
coincidence without reference to causation.

David Owens challenges ideas associated with Hume, Davidson and Lewis,
constructing a theory which distinguishes nomological necessity and sufficiency
from their logical counterparts. He is able to offer novel solutions to the major
problems of causation, including the direction of causation, the logical form of
causal statements, the problem of deviant causal chains, and the relationship
between psychological and physical causation.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN PHILOSOPHY

Causes and coincidences

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN PHILOSOPHY

General editor ERNEST SOSA

Advisory editors J. E. ALTHAM, SIMON BLACKBURN, GILBERT HARMAN,
MARTIN HOLLIS, FRANK JACKSON, JONATHAN LEAR, WILLIAM LYCAN,
JOHN PERRY, SYDNEY SHOEMAKER, BARRY STROUD

JAMES CARGILE Paradoxes: a study in form and prediction
PAUL M. CHURCHLAND Scientific realism and the plasticity of mind
N. M. L. NATHAN Evidence and assurance
WILLIAM LYONS Emotion
PETER SMITH Realism and the progress of science
BRIAN LOAR Mind and meaning
J. B. ROSS Portraying analogy
DAVID HEYD Supererogation
PAUL HORWICH Probability and evidence
ELLERY EELS Rational decision and causality
HOWARD ROBINSON Matter and sense
E. J. BOND Reason and value
D. M. ARMSTRONG What is a law of nature?

HENRY E. KYBURG JR. Theory and measurement
MICHAEL H. ROBINS Promising, intending and moral autonomy
N. J. H. DENT The moral psychology of the virtues
R. A. DUFF Trials and punishments
FLINT SCHIER Deeper into pictures
ANTHONY APPIAH Assertion and conditionals
ROBERT BROWN Analyzing love
ROBERT M. GORDON The structure of emotions
FRANGOIS RECANATI Meaning and force
WILLIAM G. LYCAN Judgement and justification
w. D. HART The engines of the soul
GERALD DWORKIN The theory and practice of autonomy
DAVID O. BRINK Moral realism and the foundations of ethics
PAUL MOSER Knowledge and evidence
D. M. ARMSTRONG A combinatorial theory of possibility
MICHAEL TYE The metaphysics of mind
CARL GINET On action
MARK RICHARD Propositional attitudes
JOHN BISHOP Natural agency
J. CHRISTOPHER MAHONEY The mundane matter of mental language
GERALD GAUS Value and justification
MARK HELLER The ontology of physical objects
JOHN BIGELOW AND ROBERT PARGETTER Science and necessity
ANDREW NEWMAN The physical basis of predication
DAVID OWENS Causes and coincidences

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

Causes and coincidences

David Owens

British Academy Post-Doctoral Research Fellow
Department of Philosophy, University of Cambridge

a% . es

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences

David Owens
Frontmatter
More information

Published by the Press Syndicate of the University of Cambridge

The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge CB2 1RP
40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 100114211, USA
10 Stamford Road, Oakleigh, Victoria, 3166, Australia

© Cambridge University Press 1992

First published 1992

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress cataloguing in publication data

Owens, David {David ].)
Causes and coincidences/David Owens.
p. cm. —(Cambridge studies in philosophy)
Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 0-521-41650-7

1. Causation. 2. Coincidence. . Title. II. Series.

BD541.084 1992 122—dc20 91-30562 CIP

ISBN 0 521 41650 7 hardback

Transferred to digital printing 2003

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

TO MY PARENTS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Preface
Introduction

I THE INEXPLICABILITY OF A COINCIDENCE
What is a coincidence?
The inexplicability of a coincidence : agglomerativity
The inexplicability of a coincidence: transitivity
Explanation and laws

2 CAUSES AND LAWS
Causal and nomological relations
Some Humean theses
Laws
An argument for necessity ?
Conclusion

3 EVENTS AND NON-CAUSAL EXPLANATIONS
Davidson
Lewis
Causation as causal explanation

4 CAUSAL EXPLANATION
Empirical content
Causal explanation
Non-causal explanation
Constitutive explanation and event constitution

§ THE DIRECTION OF CAUSAL EXPLANATION
Causal forks
Coincidences and the direction of causation

page xi
1

15
20

23
24
27
32
38
40

41
42
49
60

63
63
68
71
77

82
84
94

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

X Contents

Dummett’s apple
Experience and causation
Some objections
Knowledge and time

6 LEVELS OF CAUSATION
The primacy of physics
Reductionism and causal pervasion
Reduction
Autonomy and reduction
Autonomy and causal pervasion

7 DEVIANT CAUSAL CHAINS
The causal theory of perception
Perception and physiology
Perception and teleology
The causal theory of memory

8 CAUSATION IN ACTION
The causal theory of action
Is decision theory empirical ?
The autonomy of psychology
Deviance in action

Conclusion: WHITHER CAUSAL REALISM?

Bibliography
Index

98
102
105
110

114
115
121
124
132
137

143
143
152
155
158

163
163
167
170
173

178

182
186

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

This book was written during my tenure of a Research Fellowship at
Girton College, Cambridge. My greatest debt is to the Mistress and
Fellows of Girton for electing me to that fellowship, without which this
book could not have been written. During the last year of my stay in
Girton, I held a British Academy Post-Doctoral Research Fellowship and
I am grateful to the Academy for enabling me to complete the work.

Parts of this book derive from a D.Phil thesis submitted to Oxford
University in 1988. Paul Snowdon was my thesis supervisor and the
present work has greatly benefited from his patience, insight and
intellectual generosity. Jennifer Hornsby first directed my attention to
many of the ssues discussed herein and, though we rarely agreed, her
demand for clarity and her anti-reductionism have had their effect. Susan
Hurley introduced me to decision theory and made me aware of its
philosophical implications.

As to the current text, the person who has influenced it most is Michael
Martin. He read every part of the manuscript at least once and his
comments necessitated extensive revisions. Roger Teichmann forced me
to think seriously about ontology and the material on events is the result.
Discussions with Andrew Jack changed my ideas on supervenience,
modality and psycho-physical causation, among other things. I have also
benefited from the comments of Simon Blackburn, Nicholas Denyer,
Peter Lipton, Hugh Mellor, David Papineau, Tom Pink, Roland Stout
and Sydney Shoemaker. I would like to thank Richard Sorabji, Nicholas
Denyer and Kathy Wilkes for their help and encouragement at various
points. Finally, the technical advice willingly offered by Andrew Jack
and Michael Martin was invaluable to someone at sea with his own word
processor.

[ am grateful to the Editor of the Australasian Journal of Philosophy
for permission to reproduce a passage from M. Davies — ‘Function in
Perception’ AJP, 61, and to Cambridge University Press for permission

X1

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences
David Owens

Frontmatter

More information

xii Preface

to reproduce a passage from S.Blackburn —‘Losing One’s Mind:
Physics, Identity and Folk Burglar Prevention’, published in ed. J.
Greenwood The Future of Folk Psychology (1991). Passages from D.
Dennett’s ‘“True Believers’ which appeared in ed. A. Heath Scientific
Explanation (1981), from C. Peacocke’s Holistic Explanation (1979) and
from my own ‘Levels of Explanation’ Mind, 98, are reproduced by
permission of Oxford University Press.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521416507
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

