Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

> In an important departure from current theories of causation, David Owens proposes that coincidences have no causes, and that a cause is something which ensures that its effects are no coincidence. In *Causes and coincidences*, he elucidates the idea of a coincidence as an event which can be divided into constituent events, the nomological antecedents of which are independent of each other. He also suggests that causal facts can be analysed in terms of non-causal facts, including relations of necessity. Thus, causation is defined in terms of *coincidence*, and *coincidence* without reference to causation.

> David Owens challenges ideas associated with Hume, Davidson and Lewis, constructing a theory which distinguishes nomological necessity and sufficiency from their logical counterparts. He is able to offer novel solutions to the major problems of causation, including the direction of causation, the logical form of causal statements, the problem of deviant causal chains, and the relationship between psychological and physical causation.

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN PHILOSOPHY

Causes and coincidences

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

CAMBRIDGE STUDIES IN PHILOSOPHY

General editor ERNEST SOSA

Advisory editors J. E. Altham, SIMON BLACKBURN, GILBERT HARMAN, MARTIN HOLLIS, FRANK JACKSON, JONATHAN LEAR, WILLIAM LYCAN, JOHN PERRY, SYDNEY SHOEMAKER, BARRY STROUD

JAMES CARGILE Paradoxes: a study in form and prediction PAUL M. CHURCHLAND Scientific realism and the plasticity of mind N. M. L. NATHAN Evidence and assurance WILLIAM LYONS Emotion PETER SMITH Realism and the progress of science BRIAN LOAR Mind and meaning J. F. ROSS Portraying analogy DAVID HEYD Supererogation PAUL HORWICH Probability and evidence ELLERY EELS Rational decision and causality HOWARD ROBINSON Matter and sense E. J. BOND Reason and value D. M. ARMSTRONG What is a law of nature? HENRY E. KYBURG JR. Theory and measurement MICHAEL H. ROBINS Promising, intending and moral autonomy N. J. H. DENT The moral psychology of the virtues R. A. DUFF Trials and punishments FLINT SCHIER Deeper into pictures ANTHONY APPIAH Assertion and conditionals ROBERT BROWN Analyzing love ROBERT M. GORDON The structure of emotions FRANÇOIS RECANATI Meaning and force WILLIAM G. LYCAN Judgement and justification W. D. HART The engines of the soul GERALD DWORKIN The theory and practice of autonomy DAVID O. BRINK Moral realism and the foundations of ethics PAUL MOSER Knowledge and evidence D. M. ARMSTRONG A combinatorial theory of possibility MICHAEL TYE The metaphysics of mind CARL GINET On action MARK RICHARD Propositional attitudes JOHN BISHOP Natural agency J. CHRISTOPHER MAHONEY The mundane matter of mental language GERALD GAUS Value and justification MARK HELLER The ontology of physical objects JOHN BIGELOW AND ROBERT PARGETTER Science and necessity ANDREW NEWMAN The physical basis of predication DAVID OWENS Causes and coincidences

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

Causes and coincidences

David Owens

British Academy Post-Doctoral Research Fellow Department of Philosophy, University of Cambridge



Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

> Published by the Press Syndicate of the University of Cambridge The Pitt Building, Trumpington Street, Cambridge CB2 1RP 40 West 20th Street, New York, NY 10011–4211, USA 10 Stamford Road, Oakleigh, Victoria, 3166, Australia

> > © Cambridge University Press 1992

First published 1992

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

Library of Congress cataloguing in publication data

Owens, David (David J.) Causes and coincidences/David Owens. p. cm. – (Cambridge studies in philosophy) Includes bibliographical references. ISBN 0-521-41650-7 1. Causation. 2. Coincidence. I. Title. II. Series. BD541.084 1992 122-dc20 91-30562 CIP

ISBN 0 521 41650 7 hardback

Transferred to digital printing 2003

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

TO MY PARENTS

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

Contents

	Preface	page xi
	Introduction	1
I	THE INEXPLICABILITY OF A COINCIDENCE	6
	What is a coincidence?	6
	The inexplicability of a coincidence: agglomerativity	11
	The inexplicability of a coincidence: transitivity	15
	Explanation and laws	20
2	CAUSES AND LAWS	23
	Causal and nomological relations	24
	Some Humean theses	27
	Laws	32
	An argument for necessity?	38
	Conclusion	40
3	EVENTS AND NON-CAUSAL EXPLANATIONS	41
	Davidson	42
	Lewis	49
	Causation as causal explanation	60
4	CAUSAL EXPLANATION	63
	Empirical content	63
	Causal explanation	68
	Non-causal explanation	71
	Constitutive explanation and event constitution	77
5	THE DIRECTION OF CAUSAL EXPLANATION	82
	Causal forks	84
	Coincidences and the direction of causation	94

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

x	Contents	
	Dummett's apple	98
	Experience and causation	102
	Some objections	105
	Knowledge and time	110
6	LEVELS OF CAUSATION	114
	The primacy of physics	115
	Reductionism and causal pervasion	121
	Reduction	124
	Autonomy and reduction	132
	Autonomy and causal pervasion	137
7	DEVIANT CAUSAL CHAINS	143
	The causal theory of perception	143
	Perception and physiology	152
	Perception and teleology	155
	The causal theory of memory	158
8	CAUSATION IN ACTION	163
	The causal theory of action	163
	Is decision theory empirical?	167
	The autonomy of psychology	170
	Deviance in action	173
С	onclusion: WHITHER CAUSAL REALISM?	178
Bi	182	
In	dex	186

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

Preface

This book was written during my tenure of a Research Fellowship at Girton College, Cambridge. My greatest debt is to the Mistress and Fellows of Girton for electing me to that fellowship, without which this book could not have been written. During the last year of my stay in Girton, I held a British Academy Post-Doctoral Research Fellowship and I am grateful to the Academy for enabling me to complete the work.

Parts of this book derive from a D.Phil thesis submitted to Oxford University in 1988. Paul Snowdon was my thesis supervisor and the present work has greatly benefited from his patience, insight and intellectual generosity. Jennifer Hornsby first directed my attention to many of the issues discussed herein and, though we rarely agreed, her demand for clarity and her anti-reductionism have had their effect. Susan Hurley introduced me to decision theory and made me aware of its philosophical implications.

As to the current text, the person who has influenced it most is Michael Martin. He read every part of the manuscript at least once and his comments necessitated extensive revisions. Roger Teichmann forced me to think seriously about ontology and the material on events is the result. Discussions with Andrew Jack changed my ideas on supervenience, modality and psycho-physical causation, among other things. I have also benefited from the comments of Simon Blackburn, Nicholas Denyer, Peter Lipton, Hugh Mellor, David Papineau, Tom Pink, Roland Stout and Sydney Shoemaker. I would like to thank Richard Sorabji, Nicholas Denyer and Kathy Wilkes for their help and encouragement at various points. Finally, the technical advice willingly offered by Andrew Jack and Michael Martin was invaluable to someone at sea with his own word processor.

I am grateful to the Editor of the Australasian Journal of Philosophy for permission to reproduce a passage from M. Davies – 'Function in Perception' AJP, 61, and to Cambridge University Press for permission

Cambridge University Press 0521416507 - Causes and Coincidences David Owens Frontmatter More information

xii

Preface

to reproduce a passage from S.Blackburn - 'Losing One's Mind: Physics, Identity and Folk Burglar Prevention', published in ed. J. Greenwood *The Future of Folk Psychology* (1991). Passages from D. Dennett's 'True Believers' which appeared in ed. A. Heath *Scientific Explanation* (1981), from C. Peacocke's *Holistic Explanation* (1979) and from my own 'Levels of Explanation' *Mind*, 98, are reproduced by permission of Oxford University Press.